

NHPC Ltd. vs. Principal Commissioner, CGST & Ors.

CWP No. 10471 of 2024

18.11.2024 Present: Mr. Vaibhav Chauhan, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Sunish Bindlish, Mr. Pankaj Chaudhari and Mr. Vishal Singh Thakur, Advocates, for respondent No. 4.

It is rather shocking that after having obtained interim order from this Court on 20.09.2024, the petitioner has not taken steps for the service of respondents No. 1 to 3 and 5 to 8 till date.

In ordinary circumstances, we would have proceeded to vacate the interim order, however, it is only on account of the persuasive submissions made by learned counsel for the petitioner that we are refraining from doing so.

However, it is made clear that in case steps for the service of respondents No. 1 to 3 and 5 to 8 are not taken during the course of the day, the petition shall be deemed to be dismissed without further reference to the Court.

In the event of steps being taken, issue notice to the aforesaid respondents, returnable for 23.12.2024.

(Tarlok Singh Chauhan)
Acting Chief Justice

(Satyen Vaidya)
Judge

18th November, 2024
(sanjeev)